In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQ03 i

Notice of progress report in voluntary Companies House
winding up

SATURDAY

*AQVCYPCP*
A06

02/01/2021 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

oz z s [T 55 ? Fease compive i pescipt o

Company name in full l L3 GROUP LTD bold black capitals.

]

2

Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

JONATHAN

Surname

AMOR

: |

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number [ MILL 2 ST PEGS MILL

Street | THORNHILLS BECK LANE
|
Post town rBRIGHOUSE
County/Region | WEST YORKSHIRE
Postcode [nfofe| [alaln]
Country ENGLAND

Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s)

O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another liquidator.

B

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number I @ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street

l ) another liquidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

|
HEREEREE

Country

-

04/17 Version 1.0




e

~(

YrIok g

eI ke HIT

VLHOEW= T2 80 0T

(S

Lo

[ )




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date W[d_r W l'mT P—Q—WFW
To date HW WIFO_ E—WEW

I Progress report

B The progress report is attached

I Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signatre i

Signature date lq W WE FZ_PE_FZ— W

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[ =™ JONATHAN AMOR [=] where to send

compem ame. A M. INSOLVENCY LIMITED You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

Address
I MILL 2 ST PEGS MILL The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
rTHORNHILLS BECK LANE Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.

| DX 33050 Cardiff,
Pt BRIGHOUSE

| County/Region WEST YORKSHIRE

T—‘rﬂ?l?l_fﬂ?ml_ ﬂ Further information
ENGLAND

on

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

[Te;ephone 01484723023 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0




e -_._.___é.o_oﬂ

"
I qu pnibriw \neinulav £ 1oget 2291001q 16 9itol
l

noiismiotni $n6s10qmi [g noizsm:.olni 93n92ss ﬂ
— T oo - —\

., orno w34qs Hiw rmiot 2id3 ao noitsmnotni 1A 1 fud nonsrmo}m 1IN0 MIE avin cf gver Jor- Lt £ o7
! brooaroilduq{  visup 8 2f 9wt W seuoH cainegmed alod M 1 ol woy )
I ot tiw svip ucy noitemioti i atn0 ofT st adrro |
bioxen aldug <) Yo 21ur-i2 of radie'y

| e S —— e

; bnsz ot s10d'V = HOMA MAHTAMOL

satoH 2sinc qmo) yns-o3 rmot 2irdy nmf;:\z;;x vov | ' a3Timid YJVISVJQ”MI MA 7
, 03 uoy szivbs 9w yavaibsgxo 10t wevawori protbbs, "~ T T s T m e s m s -
wolad 229bbs edt ot nmwsonl e e e e e

. C Al

2004 29inBqIm0D 29n6gmod luweirigaflefly ‘_Jl_M‘ea‘Bi.{iS_:’:‘w !

SUE AFID) 2sie N o) yad! nviond | ]MAJ A038 E1NHVIAOHT |

' ) DEEEXT 1 oo e -1

1 b

R

! 32UoHaIIg ™
SAHENAOY Teaw ~ ° ©|

FA T 3e el T

noitsmiotni verdpwd  §i 1L SURSL =

e e GMAJ'\MB o
2ni0n Mneblup oet 282 saesl noiteimolni it xo’i] _ —— b :

9zu0rlzsine gmedNuvepwww I8 Stiadaw ot no | ° l

Auvop s2ucdesinegrrod0d2anmupns lismy 10 I T
' ESOESTHEMO
ne ni oldslisvs 2i mot 2irfd7 satbbard [}
ofl? fieiv 926519 .1smot avitematie 10 vitevicani botsigmon 2ot muter ysm 9W}
ig atiadaw arlt no 906 2ot -pizzim noitennotni diiw |
Y T S —_— i
s2u0rlesin SC]I’HOD\)!U.VOQ.W W =d$ bovadmemsat svird voy a1z odsm vanold l
pnivollot
gt (31 190mun brs smen ynsgmoed i O
¢ 12098 Sildug ods no tlad noissenvoin’

2.nsmwdoh Dswps st b-dastl, sved uoY T
mol o bonoiz aved yoY {J

——— a o —

I e

C e e e me— -

0.1 noiaV S0 £2uoh 29ins0mo’ ¢d 9 10 991 bebivoig asad end ek 2T

————te ———— -



INSOLVENCY

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS

Our Ref: L002/CVL/AR2/JA

30 December 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

L3 Group Ltd formerly Eldonian Group Ltd (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

This is my report to members and creditors following the third anniversary of my appointment as
Liquidator. This report should be read in conjunction with my previous progress report.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact me by email at jonathan@aminsolvency.co.uk
or by phone on 01484 723 023.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
L3 Group Ltd

Jonathan Amor
Liquidator

Enc.

Mill 2 St Pegs Mill,
Thornhills Beck Lane.
Brighouse,

@\3 West Yorkshire HD6 4AH

Jonathan Amar is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insclvency Practitiorers Association (IPA).

g E—— Heis a membear of the Association of Chartered Carufied Accountants (ACCA) andis a member of the Association of Business Telephone 01484 723 023
pracuuonc;s Recovery Professionals (R3). A.. Insolvency Limited is registered in England and Wales (No. 09748369}, Our privacy policy and jonathan@aminsolvency.co.uk
§d¥ Assoctation GDPR compliance information can be found at: aminsolvency.co.uk/privacy. aminsolvency.co.uk




L3 Group Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Formerly Eldonian Group Ltd

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the year ending 31 October 2020

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: L3 Group Ltd

Registered office: Enterprise House, Carlton Road, Worksop, Notts, S81 7QF

Former registered office: Trinity House, Eldon Place, Liverpool, Merseyside, L3 6HE

Registered number: 02261135

Liquidator’s name: Jonathan Amor

Liquidator’s address: Mill 2 St Pegs Mill, Thornhills Beck Lane, Brighouse, HDé6
4AH

Liquidator’s date of appointment: 1 November 2017

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report I have continued my investigations into the affairs of the Company. Further detail is
provided in the investigations section below.

There is certain work that I am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with
the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.



nuqeLiuyey 2ice wa jyer brofiteez teboy 12 coupmueq 1w yvbbenqixr
e prdmgspon (pui bloage? 1o PUSICIY] PEUGHIE LOL (6 CLEqIULe’ Y gGCLILII0N O] (6 LONIIG 0L
1pos 12 coymn wowy (por | s wednnsg i 116 WEOJAGHCA [GRIZ[I(I01 (0 NBGEIYE 11 COBNSCEION 1))

brorigeq s g6 waeei Rgrou? 26¢(100 pejo
PNICG 1A |92f 16DOLY | PUAG COBMIUNGY W7 WAGLNTIFIOLZ 1[0 [PC THPIN2 OF fP5 CowbIud: LaLpeL 4eol) 12

FIGAIDVY LOK.2 YCLIOWE 2IACE FV2l KELOK,

rmqgaion,? qsie oy ubbotpnenr: | LOrePEL SO A

$VH
Pdmgsion 2 uqquere: WIS 28 L6G2 I 1powp2 Recy 'uue” guanonae” [De
rudniqusor 2 ususes: JUSIsL YUIoL
KeBizleioq uAuIpeL: 03301132
| OLINGL LGRI2IG16(] O1JICE: LA HonRe® FIqoi K1ues® [izehan)’ weteeaiqe’ 13 ¢HEF
geRizBLeq oce: ulsibuize [onzer (Lol grlmq’ Jhotyeot: sone 291 \Ok
cowbgur, ugwe: 3 aronb rig

2LYLLLOKA IMLOBHYLIOA
0L (6 2611 GHGIUG ] CIOPGL 3050

CIOMIDYLOKZ BEOCKESZ BELOQBL LO CKEDLLOBZ Y/AD VIEWBLIS2

EowmcLia pyqonisa ¢ronb g
172 Cronb g — o Creqigonz, pojougsr: ridagugion



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 1 November 2019 to 31 October 21020 is attached
at Appendix 2.

The balance of funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

ASSETS
Bank interest

Bank interest of £0.05 was received in the reporting period.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has granted the following charges.

e Charge in favour of Esquiline Finance Ltd over shares in Chisenhale Limited;

e Fixed charge in favour of Esquiline Finance Ltd over Land on the North Side of Carruthers
Street and Land at Chishenhale Street (title numbers MS448203 and MS428249); and

¢ Fixed and floating charge in favour of Esquiline Finance Ltd.

No payments have been made to the charge holder in the reporting period.

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £6,293 in preferential creditors. No claims have been received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £1 owed to HMRC. HMRC’s final claim of £12,555.58 has been
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 53 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£611,842.29. 1 have received claims from 20 creditors at a total of £1,069,444.89. I have not received claims
from 40 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £393,118.69.

Included in the claims lodged by creditors are claims in Euros. I have converted those claims into sterling
at the rate of €1.1412 to the £, being the Bank of England spot rate on the date the Company went into
Liquidation.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

There is unlikely to be a dividend to any class of creditor in this case.



LPBLG 12 aupps)) 10 pe 9 QIAIGGLQ (0 9UP CJ422 O SLGGIOL I (pTe CY26”

MAIDEXD LISOZLECLZ

ridmiqugon”
UE IPG LUIG O) & ][4 5 10 116 £ potul e puup of FUGjsuq 2hot wic ou (156 quie (pe Cowbaui reut 1o
FUCHIGGY 11 [PG G912 [0GT6 PA CLGYIIOL? YLE C|F1L2 10 FN102° | PUAG CONAGLIGY 11026 Cluille 1{0 6L IR

PO 4() CLAQIOLZ 72351 OUT ) G216 CJ9INZ 11 [JI6 289G O SML2 OL £302°113°08
TOI'843°30" | 926 L6CEI2.6() GJUNIR (LI 3¢ CLEQHOLZ 91 9 [019] OLE 100 14" 80" | H¥AG UOf LECOIAGY C3Ilse
LVG 2ASIGIGHE O SYSI ICHIE] 23 HOU-DLGISLGUII] NURGEILEQ CLEGHOLE AN 51 GREIIVICY (01Y] |TYPIJITA Of

TAONHIG [ELeT{19] MUZECNLE(] CIGGIOLS

LCCGIAE(
LG AAGGUL 0 SYIIR HICHqeq T 0r6q (0 HWKC HMNKC.2 UUY] GISII O] £13°222°28 1192 Peow

Lpe 2ieuicur of gy itz sugicibaicg £o°3973 1 bIsicLeniig] CLeqioLe L0 ¢TIl P46 PG L6CEIAG("

BLGIBLEITH] CLEGIIO0?
V0 budueuz pare pean wgqe (o jie cpsific pojqet e tebowing betiog:

e [ixcq 9uq [JouluT cpuLtic 1 (maont o) gednijiue | iovuce g

RILGCL Y ["Uq 8f CPIRPCUPYIE RILGGT (116 UAWPGL2 YIZ418503 904G P2458540): Yug
o Liveq cpuiBe 1 s onL of FadiiiuG Lilsuee NG 0AGL [T9UG Ol {6 JOUP 21g6 0] CylnfpeL?
o CPULRG 1 [SAONL O (22dNIIUG | IUSNGE [1G OAGL 2PULGR 1 CPIRGULY|C T IINGY:

1pe cowbuul, pue Suaugeq (pe (0]josAING CpYLEGe”
VU 6RIUNUTARON o 16 owbuia 2 wouByde weiiziaL pejq ph (s K6k o) combame?: 2poreq (pyr

PEENLEq (LeqnioLe

PIVBITLLIEZ

BIUE 1HGL621 O] T 02 # 92 L6Coiaag 1 Pe Lebouu® beuiog

Te2klLe

L6 pUiINcs Of [NIGe 916 P6|Y 119U szl pedunl eziy(e puuy scconup

ag whbeuqa 5
P12 66eI1bIR ¢ LIAMLGHIZ YECOIIE (DL {16 DEUOY [LOB | MOASINPGL ()] 10 3] OCIDPSL 3| (5() 12 88C)6y

BECEILLZ VAD bYANEALZ



INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As previously reported, prior to my appointment, the Company had sold leasehold and freehold land
and property. The sales took place after the Company had ceased trading but on the advice of a local
agent. As the assets were not put on the open market, I took my own independent valuation advice. The
advice received from my agent was that the sales had taken place at a possible undervalue. I engaged
with the Director who had overseen the sales, Mr Howard Gwynn, who disagreed with my agent’s
valuation on various points. As I was not able to come to an agreement with Mr Gwynn, in order to
move the matter forward, I sought litigation funding from the funding market asking 3 funders to look
at the possible claims. Unfortunately, all 3 funders declined to fund further action and whilst I reserve
all my rights, with no funds available to pursue further I have no option but to drop the matter.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors authorised the payment of a fee of £7,000.00 for my assistance with preparing the statement
of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint a liquidator.

The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint
a liquidator was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis based on a fees estimate of £14,750.00. The fees
estimate acts as a cap and I cannot draw remuneration in excess of that estimate without first seeking
approval from the creditors. My total time costs to 31 October 2020 amount to £22,975.00, representing
91.9 hours work at a blended charge out rate of £250 per hour, of which £4,825.00, representing 19.3 hours
work, was charged in the period since 31 October 2019, at a blended charge out rate of £250 per hour. The
actual blended charge out rate incurred compares with the estimated blended charge out rate of £250 in my
fees estimate.

I have not been able to draw any remuneration in this matter.

A detailed schedule of my time costs incurred to date and since 31 October 2019 compared with my original
fees estimate is attached as Appendix 3.

As at 31 October 2020, as you can see from the information provided in this report, the total time costs I
have incurred in this matter have exceeded the total estimated remuneration I set out in my fees estimate
when my remuneration was authorised by the creditors. This is because time spent investigating the affairs
of the Company and dealing with creditors has been greater than originally anticipated. As there are
insufficient funds to draw any remuneration, I do not intend to seek a decision to increase my fees estimate
at this time.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows A.M. Insolvency Limited’s fee policy are
available as appendices to this report online.



grguapys g2 ubbaugice? 1o 12 isbou oujie’

bapjizpeq pr 37 10BGIPGL iz (|1 M Axbjguie2, LOIG KPIRY 2P02 Y )l (U2o[AGucT, [uBIfeq 2 (o6 bojiel ste
pubnwe m eeisqiounzojrenerRuigercotapy v cobA of Ly GLequolz anigs (o [dmgeictz; pece, 920
216 bupyrepsq  pr g6 yerociglion  Of RG22 [GCOAGIA  plo[ceziongie  (K3) 8l
ALHIGL IICLUSGIION SPONE CLEQHOL2 | LIT)IR CU1 PG OPIYINGT D7 4 i211UT [P6 CLGGIIOLZ | IBYOUIULICH WICLO-

RIIER M T

WIZALIGISUE HING2 (O L. U2 1GIMHALITION® § (O UOT IS [0 2661 § 6CIRI0N [0 INCLGYRG WA [G62 GRLIIYIG
ol tps Goubuuz suq qegpu® » 1y cLeqiroLe pu2 pecu Rregsy pan ouBiws)r unpcaibaey vz (eie wic
IS0 N GHINUGLINON 4 52 AIPOLI2CY Pr §IS CLOGHOLY" | |12 1e PAcuItRs (kG 2haur s eznGsiut e ayjgie
{197 G IWGILGY U {112 BIYLGL |97 6 67GeACT [1J6 TO19] A2INLIYG LELINUGLINOY | 261 0N 1) WA 662 SRISG
g2 98 3| QCIOPCL 30307 42 7O CTU 266 oW (D6 IOMIYNoN HLoAlqsq 1 (112 16bow” [#5 jom) (U6 coage |

1662 GRLNu(G 12 sigrc)ing 92 ybbenqiz 3
 QRig1[GY 2CIGAN]S Of WA T1LI6 GO2I2 ISALLGT {0 GUIT S11G #1866 2} SI0PGL 5019 comhaieq iy wid oufinmy

| H9£6 UOE PEGI UPIG (O YL/ U2, LEBINLSLITION (i) (e WHeL

662 GatULe”
gcing] pjouceq cpuiiic ong Lugs wenueq combure? . (Ps canigieq PEUGed SPULES Nl LIS OF £320) 18 1A
oL 2 cpaBed 1 (s DeiIog 21ues 3] QCIOPGL 018" U1 ¥ Pleuasq clistie ong 1aic of €320 bew pon: 1y
J1°0 Pome #owy 8t plriqgeq cpsailic ong 196 of 1520 bei ponu of ey g4°832°00° tebiszeunuiR 197 pomz
abbrosg) JLow (p6 CLequOLR’ N [019] HIHG Cu2le 10 2] QCIOPGL 5070 Somi (6 $33°9\% 00" shis2cupni
GaLliuyte gcle yz 7 cub Ty | CUUOL (LA LOWIFLGLIGION 10 6¥CCHe O [P GRILINIG /AHPON L2l 266p IuT
Vi3 18I UGLS (100 182 $HDIOAGH OIF U (16 CO2[ PUel: PYRGY O U (662 62{IINTIC O £ 11120700 116 862

PIGLIOVLOB.e BL VW AFK 7410 4

buduienz goconug
g pdmqyron. a2 byiq pow i2s wwapieuolsz on sbbowmnsyy 91q 12 2por 1 W Ps encjoze Lencible yuq
1116 160 1oL biebaun’ rpe 2ismciucnn o 9z 9nq suIuRIug (ps gecizion broceginne ot ciequoiz ro ghhogug

oy g1 ge quq susnRing (s qecizion broceynin joL claquior (o shbomy g pdmqaion
1116 eLequIot? ynpoLeq g6 buz uisns 0L ¥ {66 OLTL°000°00 101 W7 92219166 ¢ bisbuund s 2eiciieny

BISE-YLHOIALMELL KEMNALKYLIOA

9] wr LufBE 20 D0 Uz SASIYPIS 16 bens upen | 926 uo obirw prr o qrob (pe wenst

0 (16 bo221p|e Clsie [ OLRISIC)z* 9]] 3 |MIGGL? Q6CHILGY [ (OUG {ALPCL 9CNI0l 93q /aPif2E | 1626146
UIOAG (6 (NULGL [OLLSLG | 20ABpE pUAugoN [AuqIuf Lo (pe (gl igwper g2Ring 3 1ngste 10 100y
AGIIION QU AULION? buinfe 7 | 482 HO[ 9PIE 16 COC (0 9 SELGRIGUE #11) AL (A2200° 1 OLget. 10
P PG DIGCICL 710 [ISY 026166 (16 2U167° AL [OrA8L0 QA7 DUT AT (I2aTe6q mir) iz, aBeng 2
UGL1CG LAGCIAGH [LOWI WA BRGUE 14G7 (i1 1p6 2062 pury rupel biace w9 boraipps nuqsiagsine | cufiuGeq
ARCUL Y2 116 922612 11616 BOL by ol 1ps Ohru WIBLEGE | (aop WA CL1 INGGDGIGEISE AIINYNNY YqAICe |G
snq brobeu? jue wypne oy bpues gysi (16 Combsul paq cevecq aquuB pap on (PG 8GLICE OL U jOLY]
ye bierioner whouse brion o w2 shbowmseup e cowbsuk puq 205 [euecpolg i 1e6pulq [9uq

IMAECLICYLION $ALO ANHE VLEYIBE Ok LHE COHUbYAA



LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses to 31 October 2019 of £4,190.00, all of which was incurred in the prior reporting
period.

I have drawn £1,110.00 to date, all of which was drawn in a prior reporting period.

I have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Taylor & Emmet LLP Solicitors Time costs (contingent)

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. I also considered that the basis on which
they will charge their fees represented value for money. I have reviewed the charges they have made
and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount
of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liquidator’s
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time
limit. ‘

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about A.M. Insolvency
Limited can be found in the attached summary sheet.

SUMMARY

The Liquidation will remain open until the tax position has been finalised and tax clearance has been sought
from HMRC. I estimate that this will take approximately 6 months and once resolved the Liquidation will
be finalised and my files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact me on 01484 723 023 or by email at
jonathan@aminsolvency.co.uk.

(oo

Jonathan Amor
Liquidator



ridmgy;ion
JOUSIPUY Y IOL

f
b g '
me v
\ AN '
(AR
TouIPaE UNDP0 GICH GOy
e QUENUIGUS2 UGG SASIIPIC OU-{ILG’ (UG} 2POAN|Q COUMC TG OU )48t \53 (33 OL P2 6Wmgl u
L cLnqunte purc suA dneuce eiILquB (e cougner of (16 Tidmqsiiow oL 1 (e} v sut puig cobiez oy yuk oy

PG PUSPZGY S 1WA [1j52 #21]] e Cn2e’
1oL HKC" | s7Hssie (pag (e 1] 19y shbioznugic)?. ¢ woupe gny oles 16201464 (116 [idmiqgation 1)
Lpe rudmgsnon ¢ ) wswsi obow nugg pe 15 boziflon puz peen [1049]iz6q SUq 4 C[6IL9UCE [I82 PG 2ONBHL

SNNNVEL

[HLI6G L1 PE LONNQ 11 (I SIUCPA] 2MUDINLA 2pa6l
LO COuhZ ta1ip (6 104 12101 O 26141062 [ 6RNJU{10U2° 20116 TGUSLY] I{ONUILON YPON] Al [UR0[AGHCA

pase

Leceibt of (P12 1ebowu” YUk 24chLey CLEQHOL K147 WYPe 8 21n1jok shbjicafion (U cCrg 22111 I 29iNG {16
LGIBUALEHON® SHQ\OL [P6 smonig 0} (6 6zheu2ez CNLey U2 PEINR 6.1CG2RIAC" 1UIPIU § 1G6]te Of (6
oy tewnueLyniou cpuileq pA ipe idniguiol 92 poInl eza6221068’ YUQ\OL 16 py2I2 Of (6 [idmqgaioL,?
O fj)S nuRGEMAY cLegioL? (JUCNqIuE fpe cusquol 1 dnseion)’ ghbj fo (onw 9 epayjeuRs (pe swonuy
VU HUZECHIAG CLEQIOL BIYA’ 2e 4P (P6 DGLUIIZ2I0H OF JPI6 CCONLE' OL /Alf (6 CONCIILLGICE Of [()0 1U £Y[NG

wednczy (us 296 GEIUNR U PG PHUIC (16 [RUIF
LemANGLYLion suq exbaligee Pt 31 qute o (el wenbr of 112 whow yu? 2echisq FLeqIoL Wk

{Pe nuzeenisq crequote (Juciaqiu® tpe clequion i dneeron)’ wednser (aupes. qoisije of fpe [ tdniqugoL ?
I! IU26CHLGG CLGIIOL WISA® /A1) PG DELUII2Z2I0U Of ()16 COMLE OL # 1 [J6 COUGALLEICE Of 250 1L AUMIG O},

EOAKLHEK ILLOBNV.LION

Uy 9L 290ZHGA UL [PE) M6 16Y20UUPI6 I [PC CILAMIIIYNCER O] [PIP cy2n

(62 2 4)) CpHLBs (PN 1662 LebIS261(6G £91NG 10L IBOUGT * | PULE LGAIGH GY 16 CPILEEZ [J6H PO 6 19(6

frbe oy oLy anq (pe CobIGXI7 Suq BBINLE O] {6 I22TINLUCUY | 9]20 COUIAGLE( RS ([t pY212 O 12 NG

1pe cpoice o) brojzsetousiz 1 ge py-nq o vz brrcebpou of uen. ezbeuicucs g Spi7 o berjoLw -
L oL e, ZojicyoL: L1ue coege (coupuien)
BLO[G2I0UT] /(41400 ATEIG O 2 OLE irere 04 §,667

| PIe6 126t {16 |0]j0 108G Reur» o bugsz210udy vge 12062 10 16 1eboyi® benoy:

[ PI26 QU £1°1 10 QO 10 786 g]] OF 2 iy # 92 Lo i 1 9 huyot whonf bruog:

beuiog:
| o6 auenier 6rbanens (0 3 GHAOREL S01a LT [00°00° U)] OF apIny #u2 menusq 18 pe buot ishouin®

FiONIDYLOK. 2 EXbLAREZ



Appendix 1
Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the
office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
case by the office holder. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors but has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and
the Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that office holders must
follow.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing returns with HMRC.

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of
the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder
also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their
claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions.

e  Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims.
e  Maintaining up to date creditor information.



o AUNEInIUR nb (0 qaie clegHoL njouwnon
cluwe .
o DGSING g cLequoL cousrbouqonce” ciuglje suq (ejcbponc conreruiione LEBILQIUER (peiL

{17 220ty 92 burg o piz S0 ucnou

cigimiz yuq qialqeuq brosboctz 92 [jied YLe L6CEIAGY [JIG OJICE POJYGL 12 LedRILEG (0 NUGEIIYFE
4J20 Ueeqe 10 qoy} i coucebouqgencs Siuq dusLic2 Lot 6q (Lo cLeqioL? eTULgIuR [polL
TJI6 ¢H26* 91q {0 sURNLG [PYl HOjIca? JU( LeDOLER €SI P 1721164 [0 (PG CLEGUOLZ | 16 011166 PO|EL -
gQqLe2262 O] CLEGHOLZ' (ORCIPCL rijl PG YIONUER O [UGIL GJUIN2 92 LI O (Ji6 1guuTesul Of
C91iz 0} CLeGUOUL? - (PG OIICA PJUIGEL UAGG2 [0 WYISNI b [0 GUIC L6COLGR O [J6 UYLEC2 Ulig

cleqiion:

Licbguu® sug ppu® ez 2 up HNKCS

ENWE ez gt Combuuie? pjonze

pLebaun® 1o ik suq remus suuny] brofisezs whowz 1o crequote sug njeuipeLe
(geus il beuiogic tericnz oy (ps brodie22 o) [pe cuee:

graen ot (pe sgsdnuer oy e cbecijic bouspz, pouq ou ¥ daausis paers
(HGELTP G LCRN. DYDY LECOUCINYII0B2 Of [))6 PYURK YCCONUE COMYINIBR 62iuis {nqe
NTIGINIG suq ansTIUE (16 016G JOjGEL? CYRPPAO)”

Janngmoi auq wyusTiuk (jie ojl1n.e PoIqaL2 G2(8IG PILK Yctonul

DTG 2 up 91 Lonfiue cowezbouqanecs wig anm2 LE)9ONE {0 (fi6 CyLt’

o ¢ o ©o & @ &

L()“()II\'

(6 ZIGHIGHI? O] [20}4GUCT KLgciing' A ey 26r onf edaneg biacrine (ag oyice pojgear? wineg
GUYSIUPEL PP IPG OYJICE POJGGL (0 HI6ST (PAIL LGUNILEINGUL» NUGEL. [[I6 112G}, 8UCA [6F12]91101 S1q
GUPS P76 GGG POJGAL | QUG HO! TIAG QILGCT PUSHCIS] PRUGIL [0 ()6 CL6GIIOL2 pif Pge (0 p5
OLLICS POIOL YNG ICIL 24T11° [ORGIAL 1 15 [Pe cuBiLn] suq 2nDeLr 12100 O (P16 10l GOl OU (pi6

T pe ehusenure e oty mrOpraq U G LONNNG SQUIIIZOS(4 6 PIGHIONR O] 16 €26 D (IS

. —

T qUABTIiLY

yhbenqgix |



L3 Group Ltd - In Liquidation
Liquidator's Receipts and Payments
1 November 2017 to 31 October 2020

Receipts

Director contribution to costs
Book debt

Cash at bank

Certificate fee

Sundry refund

Interest received

VAT Payable

Total receipts

Payments

Statement of Affairs fees

Agent fees

Statutory advertising

Virtual meeting & online report hosting

Total payments

Balance in hand

Appendix 2

Cumulative
01/11/2017 to 01/11/2019 to 01/11/2017 to Statement
31/10/2019 31/10/2020 31/10/2020 of Affairs
£ £ £ £
1,000.00 1,000.00
6,000.00 6,000.00 6,000
95.05 95.05
50.00 50.00
750.00 750.00
3.61 0.05 3.66
10.00 10.00
7,908.66 0.05 7,908.71 6,000.00
(6,798.44) (6,798.44)
(750.00) (750.00)
(210.00) (210.00)
(150.00) (150.00)
(7,908.44) 0.00 (7,908.44)
0.27



B[O 18 pyuy

1048 DA

Aa3] miccnn® o oujus wboy poanud
" 2o sqeeyis

yBeut ore

ZINGIICHS D g B2 (S5

(R

ot whesiine

£ 7L W

punis2g 1eenie~q

2aUGLE 1A

€ CLILIGNE (6

€ T 98 Py

Aoy e

DISEIUL SLULPANOD [0 € 2p

[T11A13

§ ACHGIIPGL T ) 10 3] OLIOPGI 3O
ridaigutor,s gecsibe Sq §,urnione
1 ¢renb g - 1o ridmgunou

Yooz} 000 (yaoret)
(fu0n) o
Sy o00) Giuon)
120°60° (3200000
(" \oR +)} (AR L)
youR o 002 YougAl ___ e0000u
10 (0 10°00
ot 0o Jen
12000 10000
2000 2000
a2
000 0 000
- 1000°00
£ < t %
NBG01 TUNG0I0 HNIM3030 o Fumpe
OINENZOEL (0 [T DR OII3018 10 2eatcumeny
(PuppgLG

Jhbesqiz s



L3 Group Ltd - In Liguidation

Time Incurred for the Period 1 November 2019 to 31 October 2020

Appendix 3

Insolvency Practitioner Total Hours Total Time Costs
ADMINISTRATION 2.6 2.6 650.00
CREDITORS - - -
INVESTIGATIONS . 104 10.4 2,600.00
REALISATION OF ASSETS 6.3 6.3 1,575.00
CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS - - -
19.3 19.3 4,825.00
Total Time Incurred for the Period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2020
Fees Estimate
Insolvency Practitioner Total Hours Total Time Costs Total Hours Total Time Costs
ADMINISTRATION 24.5 245 6,125.00 20.0 5,000.00
CREDITORS 12.6 12.6 3,150.00 5.0 1,250.00
INVESTIGATIONS 329 329 8,225.00 20.0 5,000.00
REALISATION OF ASSETS 194 19.4 4,850.00 100 . 2,500.00
CASE SPECIFIC MATTERS 2.5 2.5 625.00 4.0 1,000.00
91.9 91.9 22,975.00 59.0 14,750.00




£ ribnagqh

aismiled 2994

noitebinnid nl - bl quotd L0

0208 19d0120 1L 03 €10 1udmavo¥l { boita®l 241 10t baviusnl amiT

eteoD ami't’ [sto] awoll Into’i’ sonoititosd onvvloenl

00.022 0.8 a.2 NOITAATZIVIMGA
- - - ) 2A0TIAIAD

00.005.2 k.01 hOI 2VOITADIT?aVVI

0n.zve.1 £0 .0 - 2Td22A SO VIOITAZLIALAS
- - - SAATTAN DIIDAY2 d2AD

00.258.4 .0l Lei

HL0E 19d0ia0) 1L o3 TIOS 1odmoro¥l | boia9 943 10! bovitand aaniT leieT

210D omil lgtot zwol IstoT et omi T IstoT zmoli lsloT 1onoititostd onsvioznl
00.000.2 0.0 06.2Ci.0 AN (RS AOITAHT2IMIMGA
00.028.1 e 00.0¢1,2 .51 0.£1 eO0TINIAD
00.000.2 0.0¢ 00.2588 0.cg Res 2HOITADITEIVIAI
£0.002.5 0.01 00.023,b Kot b0} 2THA22A 10 VIOITAZIIAA
00.000.1 0.k 00.¢%0 c.C c.g SHUTTAM DHIDM492 J2AD
00.027,41 2662 00.270,88 ALY e.1¢




. o ,~
PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR A.M. INSOLVENCY
LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Jonathan Amor is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association (IPA). Jonathan Amor is a member of the IPA. Jonathan Amor is also a member of the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants (ACCA).

Rules Governing Actions

All IPs are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specifically to insolvency. The
rules of the professional body that licences Jonathan Amor can be found at http://www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk. In addition, IPs are bound by the Statements of Insolvency Practice (SIPs), details of which
can be found at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/statements-of-insolvency-practice.

Ethics

All IPs are required to comply with the Insolvency Code of Ethics and a copy of the Code can be found at
http://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

Complaints

At A M. Insolvency Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise
that it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have any
comments or complaints regarding the administration of a particular case then in the first instance you should
contact the IP acting as office holder.

If you consider that the IP has not dealt with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put details
of your concerns in writing to our complaints officer, Thomas Morgan of A.M. Insolvency Limited, Mill 2 St Pegs
Mill, Thornhills Beck Lane, Brighouse, HD6 4AH. This will formally invoke our complaints procedure and we will
endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a director unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following negotiations.
However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not satisfied that your complaint
has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the regulatory body that licences the insolvency
practitioner concemed. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Floor,
1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA, and you can make a submission using an on-line form available at
www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner; or you can email
insolvency.enquiryline@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0300 678 0015 - calls are charged at up to 12p per
minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you're calling from the UK.

Professional Indemnity Insurance

AM. Insolvency Limited’s Professional Indemnity Insurance is provided by QBE UK Limited, of Plantation Place,
30 Fenchurch Street, London, EC3M 3BD. This professional indemnity insurance provides worldwide coverage
excluding professional business carried out from an office in the United States of America or Canada, and any
action for a claim bought in any court in the United States of America or Canada.

VAT

AM. Insolvency Limited is registered for VAT under registration no. 228 8414 91.



JIPT HAOJAGUED MIINGY 12 LARIZIGLGYG 0L AY |, MUGEL LSEIRUSTION 00" 552 8¢1¢ 81°

UGHOU [OL 9 CJIWN pONSpL 1 itk CONLL TU (e (UG 21362 O "FIICLICS GL (IUIqE’

&xC[nqIuG bLOWG221009] PA2IE?2 CILLIGG O [LOS 51 OPIGCE I (IJ6 NUNGH IYIE2 O] VUIGLICY OL ( UIGY* uuq UA
30 LeUCpnLey 201601 PONGON” EC3 3BD' L2 brojerrious) maemuid wantues blosziqer /40Lgr1ge cor6La%e
VN 20046 HIIGY,E BLOES2210UY] [UNSIUNIA JUNLILCE 12 DloAlqeq pA OBE (il ITIWINGY" O LIYDIgHon Klycs*

BLO(GRZICHA] {OGGINLD. [N2HLINCE

WIS O 9 [0 (6 OL 101 W0pIGe’ psisaetl 3h auq b bat misms |y 2onge cojiu® gow we -

wzojastchendnid s weols euch Ber8os -yt oL zon wimd bpous 300 )R 00172 - ¢¥)|2 16 cpsBeq ur b (o 13b bey
At 22 BO2 A COWbHIUPONE-20 GiCA-buacnionse oL hon 1y EHET]
I CUE JASIP' [6642° ef] @DY' UG 2061 63U WEYC 9 npmizeiol AR 8 -l (oW 2Usplc Ul
bLacniouss, coucaLleq” Yk 203 cousbjaiule eponq pe 9qGLEz2aG 10 ] {16 [IRO)AAUCH 2RLAIGE [T, COWDIBINF 314 §.jo0w
Pu2 pesu 16202.6¢; OL q6ujs /2y ubbrobiimiciz: zon wsh comblgs 10 (PG TN POGA [PYUI |ICEUCER (PG W20 GUCA
HHOMELEL 18 (15 $f GUE [PUE 2OM Pe1as GZnzi6q onL combjanz buoceqnie uug hom o6 10t 2ugiz|16q (pa 2o cowrbatug
402t (12DIIG? ¢y pe L6201AGq SLIICIP]L. GLHGL {PLONS] 113G DLOATZION O INLIPEL W IOULYLION L [0(0/AING UCEOHBIOUZ"

GUGGTL ORI 10 G6YY 2ALH 20NL cOwbISHIE MUGL, (6 21bGLAIZION O B GILACIOL NUCOUNGEISY Mt s shhompusur

AU LPOMIpIR BOGY PUUGT PUTPONZGT HIQ Y H' 1P sal)) ouug) 1srope om. cousb)siuiz buorcqmis oug 16 2031
Of AONL COUCGLLZ (U /ALKIR M OML coWbjanire OfjiceL’ Jonire pOLGUN O Yy {" JUROJAGUC? [IMSG’ W[l 5 2 o2
[L} 011 COURIGEL (PIL TWG [}, |12 BOL aslL 2211 AOUL. cotweur2 ot cousbymug ubbrobeisic)h 2on 2u0nmq peu bai qerarz

COWLICE (PG || UCUUT B2 Oine pojqes

cowucufz oL combjuinge LBILGINR (P6 SQUILIZITIION Of F bYLCn|yL c926 (P61 W [P6 |tz 1ULRNCe Do 2pon|q
191 35 12 (0 (6 UTInLe of W20jacuc) brocseqiufe Lo qrebnisz (0 Muee 1LOW 116 0 NINE’ 72 206)° 2PONG AoN Bur 6 U
1Y A JUR0]ASUCH HUMGY 126 dlinghe L1 10 bLoAIge 8 LLoeziony] g 6YICIGUL 2ELAIGE" [{OMBAGL" /1.6 LecOTINeG

Combyniuge

b # e wzojAGnEd -baeouriz o1 g neeRnpanun-guq-fnigaueaeipice-coqe’
Y ib? 96 1ednicq [0 comblh sAU pe [uUzojreCh (0G6 O [S1pIc? Suq 9 cob2 of 16 (2096 Ul pe [0:nq 8

e

ci PG junng 9f Pubrivanmy o8 i 1ol v 6-qo np LY ouADLO (G210} elinINGh {20 - 20| AnUCH -bLuctice:

burenioucieotkeny U uqqiaou’ [pe 916 ponug pi s 2IAICN6UE2 O JU20)/ GUGCH BLILIGG {2]L,7) qLinlje oy sy
wee o (36 bLoje. 210us] poqd PuE [IReuCea JOUYIPIL /IIOL GIY p6 oAU 91 DN M I20)RNCE-
Y1i 1L? 916 PONLQ PF (s tnfse of [psit brogeeziony] poq)’ 1seingiud au? (pur wiate dhegiIcalih 10 WrojAGUCA” 116

Kij&e (COACLUING Yo iious
W E20CITNUN OF _PULSLEq (CLYeq YLCORIR (V(Cf )

BLICHILONGLE [ 220CITIOU ([, /) JOUSPYL "J1IIOL 12 ¥ ICUIPGL OF (PG |, 1NUYIHSY \1JOL 12 3[20 9 WICIIPAL O 116
USRI VUL 1 667G (0 Yo{ 92 TU (UR0[SHCA [LICIHIONG U PG [(aNiG] YWEgom P} Ips (ue0[ 6uch

piecizmb goyi

qiC[oeaq Pl (e HLus 1210 0 2614 1€62 KGLU[INONZ 3000
LU 0NM 1T IOUWIRIoG 12 Q21U (0 QLU 116 SHSINO0N O] ieLa2i6q bauie2 (o (pc 1woLmsnioy wditieq (o pe

FtALLED
bBOAIZIOZ Ok Z2EBAICEZ  BECHT7.LIOY2 20.2NYEL 2HFEL OB M 1220 AEZCH

4D <@

o



